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ADVANCED WATER PURIFICATION FACILITY AND

PRODUCT WATER PUMP STATION

PLAN

NOTES:

1. POTHOLE DATA SHOWN IS FROM BESS TEST LABS

REPORT (DATED 28 MARCH 2016).

2. GEOTECHNICAL DATA SHOWN IS FROM DRAFT

GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION MRWPCA ADVANCED

WATER TREATMENT FACILITY (DATED 8 APRIL 2016).

3. AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE IS APPROXIMATELY

101-FEET.

4. EXCAVATION REQUIRED FOR BELOW GRADE PUMP

STATION WET WELLS.

5. FILL AND GRADING WILL BE PROVIDED TO RAISE

PORTIONS OF SITE FOR DRAINAGE AWAY FROM

BUILDINGS.
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PROJECT DATA SUMMARY TABLE

PARCEL SIZE 101.9 ACRES

PARCEL DIMENSIONS 2,065 FT. BY 3,109 FT. (SEE C-01)

GENERAL PLAN LAND

USE DESIGNATION

PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC AND

AGRICULTURAL

ZONING DESIGNATION PQP-D-S

'LOT' SIZE 5.89 ACRES

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 22,560 SF (SEE A-1.1)

LOT COVERAGE

(REQUIRED AND

PROPOSED)

CALCULATIONS

SHOWING THE

PERCENTAGE THAT

THE BUILDING

FOOTPRINT COVERS

THE PARCEL

GROSS LOT AREA: 256,618 SF (5.89

ACRES)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 0.09

MAX ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA

RATIO: 0.25

THE PROPOSED BUILDING AREA IS

WELL WITHIN THE 0.25 FAR

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ZONING

DISTRICT

GRADING

ESTIMATED AMOUNT

OF CUT AND/OR FILL

(CUBIC YARDS)

INCLUDING THE

AMOUNT OF SOIL TO

BE

IMPORTED/EXPORTED

CUT: 0 CY

FILL: 4,500 CY

TREE REMOVAL

(NUMBER AND TYPE

OF TREE)

N/A: NO TREE REMOVAL IS

PROPOSED AS PART OF THE AWTF

PROJECT

IMPERVIOUS

COVERAGE

TWO CALCULATIONS

SHOWING:

1) THE TOTAL AMOUNT

OF AREA (SQUARE

FEET) COVERED BY

THE STRUCTURES;

AND

2) THE TOTAL AMOUNT

OF AREA (SQUARE

FEET) COVERED BY

THE IMPERVIOUS

SURFACE

1) 50,062 SF

2) 68,600 SF

PARKING COUNTS N/A: NO NEW PARKING IS

PROPOSED AS PART OF THE AWTF

PROJECT
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CODE SUMMARY

APPLICABLE  CODES:

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC)

ELECTRICAL CODE - NEC 2014

2015 CAL / OSHA REGULATIONS

NFPA 820 - STANDARD FOR FIRE PROTECTION IN

   WASTEWATER AND COLLECTION FACILITIES

MONTEREY COUNTY CODE - TITLE 18 - BUILDINGS AND

       CONSTRUCTION

ZONING:

PQP - PUBLIC / QUASI-PUBLIC

CLIMATE ZONE:

3

GROSS LOT AREA:

256,618 S.F. (5.89 ACRES)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

22,560 S.F.

FLOOR AREA RATIO:  0..09 (MAX. 0.25 ALLOWED)

JURISDICTION:

MONTEREY REGIONAL WATER

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY (MRWPCA)

14811 DEL MONTE BOULEVARD

MARINA, CA   93933

PLAN NORTH

0

1"=50'

50 100

BUILDING BUILDING INFORMATION

CHEMICAL

BUILDING

15,500 SF PER CBC TABLE 503

CHEMICAL BUILDING:  F-2  LOW HAZARD INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCY

(ADJACENT OUTDOOR CHEMICAL STORAGE AREAS:  OUTDOOR

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL STORAGE - CFC 5003, 5004)

TYPE II-B, SPRINKLERED

ACTUAL HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS

ACTUAL AREA

16± FEET

FLOOR AREA - 2,288 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

55 FEET

TYPE II-B, SPRINKLERED, ONE HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALLS ON THREE SIDESCONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONDITIONED SPACE PROCESS SPACE (HEATED) PER CA ENERGY CODE

OZONE BUILDING

17,500 SF PER CBC TABLE 503

OZONE GENERATION ROOM, STORAGE ROOM:  H-4  - HIGH HAZARD (HEALTH)

ELECTRICAL ROOM:  F-1, MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY

(PER CBC SECTIONS 306 AND 307)

ACTUAL HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ACTUAL AREA

18± FEET

FLOOR AREA - 3,036 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

30' PER MONTEREY COUNTY CODE

CONDITIONED SPACE ELECTRICAL ROOM, ONLY

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS

CHEMICAL STORAGE

NONE

CHEMICAL STORAGE
OUTDOOR STORAGE:

SODIUM BISULFITE, 30% SOLUTION (NON-HAZARDOUS) - 2,500 GALLONS

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE, 50% SOLUTION (CLASS 2 OXIDIZER, CORROSIVE,

CLASS 1 UNSTABLE REACTIVE) - 1,600 GALLONS

SODIUM HYDROXIDE, 25% SOLUTION (CORROSIVE) - 4,000 GALLONS

SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE, 12.5% SOLUTION (CORROSIVE) - 20,600 GALLONS

AMMONIUM SULFATE, 25% SOLUTION (NON-HAZARDOUS) - 900 GALLONS

SULFURIC ACID, 93% SOLUTION (CLASS 2 WATER REACTIVE,

CORROSIVE, TOXIC) - 18,000 GALLONS

ANTISCALANT (NON-HAZARDOUS) - 900 GALLONS

COAGULANT (CORROSIVE) - 1,600 GALLONS

ACCESSIBILITY

ACCESSIBILITY NOT REQUIRED PER CBC 11B-203.5

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

23,000 SF PER CBC TABLE 503

ACTUAL HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS

ACTUAL AREA FLOOR AREA - 19,000 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

55 FEET

CHEMICAL STORAGE

PROPRIETARY MEMBRANE CLEANING CHEMICALS - 55-GALLON DRUM OR TOTE

BIN STORAGE.  SHORT-TERM STORAGE FOR DIRECT USE AND REMOVAL.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONDITIONED SPACE
ELECTRICAL ROOM, ONLY

ACCESSIBILITY

FIRE SEPARATION: 2-HR RATED EXTERIOR WALLS SEPARATING F-2 AND OUTDOOR

CHEMICAL STORAGE AREAS (CHAPTER 50, CFC)

GENERAL NOTES

1. HYDRANT FIRE FLOW & FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENT: 1,500 GPM

REQUIRED FOR A DURATION OF 2 HOURS.

2. FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET OF ALL BUILDINGS.

3. EXITS: REQUIRED EXIT DOORS SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE BY

80-INCHES HIGH AT A MINIMUM. BASED ON THE OCCUPANCY LOAD,

ALL BUILDINGS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF ONE EXIT DOOR.

3. CONTAINMENT SPILL CONTROL: PROVIDED IN CHEMICAL STORAGE

AREAS. ALL CHEMICAL SPILLS FLOW INTO THE WASTEWATER

TREATMENT SYSTEM.

4. INSULATION: PROVIDED IN HEATED AND COOLED AREAS

5. EXIT ILLUMINATION IS REQUIRED AT ONE-FOOT CANDLE

6. EMERGENCY EYEWASH/SHOWER STATION PROVIDED IN AREAS

STORING HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS.

7. THIS DRAWING PERTAINS TO CODE REVIEW SUMMARY ONLY.

MEMBRANE - AOP

BUILDING

24± FEET

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM,

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND HYDRANT PROTECTION

NFPA 820 ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATION UNCLASSIFIED PER NFPA 820

FIRE SEPARATION: 1-HR SEPARATION H-4 AND F-1 OCCUPANCIES, (CBC TABLE 508.4).

NFPA 820 ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATION

TYPE II-B, SPRINKLERED

TREATMENT ROOM, BLOWER ROOM:  F-2 LOW HAZARD FACTORY

ELECTRICAL ROOM:  F-1 MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY

(PER CBC SECTION 306)

NOT REQUIRED PER CBC 11B-203.5

NOT REQUIRED PER CBC 11B-203.5

1-HR FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN F-2 AND F-1 OCCUPANCIES, (CBC TABLE 508.4).

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

ADDITIONAL SAFETY FEATURES
CONTINUOUS GAS DETECTION, CONTINUOUS VENTILATION, AUTOMATIC

EMERGENCY (PROCESS) SHUTDOWN PROVISIONS

UNCLASSIFIED PER NFPA 820

AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM,

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND HYDRANT PROTECTION

ADDITIONAL SAFETY FEATURES
EMERGENCY EYEWASH / SHOWER UNITS

NFPA 820 ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATION

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

UNCLASSIFIED PER NFPA 820

AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM,

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND HYDRANT PROTECTION

ADDITIONAL SAFETY FEATURES
EMERGENCY EYEWASH / SHOWER UNITS, SECONDARY

CONTAINMENT/SPILL CONTROL OF CHEMICAL SYSTEMS

LIME STABILIZATION

AREA (OUTDOOR)

REQUIRED SEPARATIONS

25-FOOT CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS (CFC 5004.11)

20-FOOT CLEARANCE FROM NON-RELATED BUILDING EXPOSURES (CFC 5404.2.2)

CHEMICAL STORAGE

OUTDOOR STORAGE:

CALCIUM HYDROXIDE, 30% SOLUTION (CORROSIVE) - 20,000 GALLONS

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
HYDRANT PROTECTION

ADDITIONAL SAFETY FEATURES
EMERGENCY EYEWASH / SHOWER UNITS, SECONDARY

CONTAINMENT/SPILL CONTROL

LIQUID OXYGEN (LOX)

STORAGE

(OUTDOOR)

REQUIRED SEPARATIONS

15-FOOT CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND

NON-RELATED BUILDING EXPOSURES (CFC 5504.3)

CHEMICAL STORAGE

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

ADDITIONAL SAFETY FEATURES

OUTDOOR STORAGE:

CALCIUM HYDROXIDE, 30% SOLUTION (CORROSIVE) - 20,000 GALLONS

HYDRANT PROTECTION

EMERGENCY EYEWASH / SHOWER UNITS AND

AUTOMATIC EMERGENCY TANK SHUTDOWN

BUILDING/STRUCTURE KEY PLAN

MCC-6 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

BUILDING AREA

TYPE II-B, SPRINKLERED

F-1 MODERATE HAZARD FACTORY

364 S.F.

CONDITIONED SPACE YES

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS DRY CHEMICAL SUPPRESSION SYSTEM, FIRE ALARM AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
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PLANT LIST AND LEGEND

PLANTING DETAIL

1. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANTS TO BE

APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION. NOTIFY THE THE

ENGINEER FOR DIRECTION IF PLANT

LOCATIONS REQUIRE ADJUSTMENT

DUE TO, BUT NOT NECESSARILY

LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING,

LOCATION OF IRRIGATION HEADS,

UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE GROUND

UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, SIGHT

DISTANCES AND COMPLIANCE WITH

UTILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR

SETBACKS AND RESTRICTIONS.

NOTIFICATION TO OCCUR PRIOR TO

PLANT INSTALLATION. THE ENGINEER'S

APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR ALL

ADJUSTMENTS PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE

FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES AND

FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ALL

PLANTS AND MATERIALS SHOWN ON

THE PLANS AND AS REQUIRED BY

THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IF

REQUIRED ALL PLANTS ARE TO BE

CONTRACT GROWN.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE

FOR FINISH GRADING ALL

LANDSCAPED AREAS. ALL

LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO HAVE

POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

4. PLANTS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA GRADING CODE

OF NURSERY STOCK, NO.1 GRADE,

AND SHALL BE IN PRIME CONDITION

WHEN INSTALLED AND ACCEPTED.

5. SOIL AMENDMENT FOR ALL PLANTING

AREAS SHALL BE ORGANIC YARD

WASTE COMPOST APPROVED BY THE

ENGINEER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE SPECIFICATIONS.

6. INSPECTION OF ALL PLANTS WILL BE

DONE BY THE ENGINEER AT THE

PROJECT SITES.

7. GROUNDCOVER AND SHRUBS ARE TO

BE RECTANGULAR SPACED, PLACED 5

FEET AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND

PAVEMENT, AT 36" ON CENTER,

MAXIMUM SPACING.

8. INSTALL A 3 INCH MINIMUM LAYER OF

BARK MULCH IN ALL PLANT BASINS.

KEEP MULCH AWAY FROM DIRECT

CONTACT WITH THE STEMS OF

PLANTS.

SEE SHEET L-1.6 FOR CONTINUATION
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MONTEREY COUNTY RMA PLANNING - FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

1. SITE EMERGENCY ACCESS KEYBOX

EMERGENCY  ACCESS   KEY  BOX   ("KNOX   BOX")   SHALL   BE  INSTALLED   AND  MAINTAINED.
THE TYPE AND LOCATION  SHALL  BE  APPROVED  BY THE  FIRE   DEPARTMENT.  THE   FIRE
DEPARTMENT  SHALL  BE NOTIFIED  WHEN LOCKS  ARE   CHANGED  SO  THAT  THE
EMERGENCY  ACCESS  KEY  BOX  CAN   BE MAINTAINED WITH CURRENT KEYS OR
ELECTRONIC ACCESS CARD.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT:         MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

2. FIRE ACCESS ROADS

ACCESS  ROADS  SHALL  BE  REQUIRED   FOR  EVERY  BUILDING  WHEN  ANY  PORTION  OF
THE  EXTERIOR   WALL OF  THE  FIRST  STORY  IS  LOCATED   MORE  THAN   150 FEET  FROM
FIRE  DEPARTMENT   ACCESS.   ALL ROADS SHALL   BE   CONSTRUCTED    TO   PROVIDE    A
MINIMUM   OF  TWO   NINE -FOOT   TRAFFIC    LANES    WITH   AN UNOBSTRUCTED   VERTICAL
CLEARANCE   OF   NOT   LESS   THAN   15 FEET.   THE   ROADWAY   SURFACE   SHALL PROVIDE
UNOBSTRUCTED   ACCESS   TO   CONVENTIONAL   DRIVE   VEHICLES   INCLUDING   SEDANS
AND   FIRE APPARATUS   AND   SHALL   BE   AN   ALL-WEATHER   SURFACE   DESIGNED   TO
SUPPORT   THE   IMPOSED   LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS (22 TONS).  EACH ROAD SHALL HAVE
AN APPROVED NAME.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT:  MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

3. FIRE HYDRANTS

HYDRANTS   FOR   FIRE   PROTECTION   SHALL   BE   PROVIDED   AT   LOCATIONS   APPROVED
BY   THE   FIRE   CODE OFFICIAL AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

a. FIRE  FLOW   -  PURSUANT   TO  CALIFORNIA   FIRE  CODE   APPENDIX   B,  THE  MINIMUM
FIRE  FLOW REQUIREMENT  FOR        COMMERCIAL  FACILITIES UNDER 5,900 SQUARE
FOOT AREA BUILT  WITH  TYPE  II-B  CONSTRUCTION  (OZONE BUILDING, CHEMICAL
BUILDING, AND PWPS ELECTRICAIL BUILDING) IS 1,500 GALLONS    PER    MINUTE    WITH
A    RESIDUAL    PRESSURE    OF    20    PSI    UNDER    NORMAL    OPERATING
CONDITIONS  FOR  A  DURATION  OF   2  HOURS.   THE MINIMUM FIRE FLOW
REQUIREMENT FOR A 19,000 SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL FACILITY BUILT WITH TYPE II-B
CONSTRUCTION (MEMBRANE BUILDING) IS 3,000 GALLONS PER MINUTE WITH A RESIDUAL
OPERATING PRESSURE OF 20 PSI UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS FOR A
DURATION OF 3 HOURS.

FIRE  FLOW  FOR  FACILITIES  PROTECTED  WITH  AUTOMATIC FIRE   SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS   MAY   BE   REDUCED   TO   1,000  GALLONS   PER   MINUTE   WITH   A
RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 20 PSI UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS FOR THE
PRESCRIBED DURATION OF NOTED IN THE PREVIOUS PARAGRAPH.

b. TIMING   OF   INSTALLATION   -   APPROVED   FIRE   PROTECTION   WATER   SUPPLY
SYSTEMS   MUST BE INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO THE TIME OF
FACILITY OPERATION.

c. HYDRANT/FIRE     VALVE     (ADDITION)     -    NEW  HYDRANT(S)  SHALL  BE    INSTALLED
AS DETERMINED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

d. HYDRANT/FIRE    VALVE    (LOCATION)    -   THE  HYDRANT  OR  FIRE    VALVE    SHALL  BE
18 INCHES   ABOVE   GRADE,  8   FEET   FROM   FLAMMABLE  VEGETATION,  NO   CLOSER
THAN  4  FEET NOR FURTHER  THAN  12  FEET  FROM  A  ROADWAY,  AND  IN  A  LOCATION
WHERE  FIRE  APPARATUS  USING  IT  WILL NOT BLOCK THE ROADWAY.

e. FIRE   HYDRANTS    -   HYDRANTS    SHALL   BE   INSTALLED    IN   ACCORDANCE    WITH
SPACING    SET FORTH    IN    CALIFORNIA    FIRE    CODE    APPENDIX    B    AND    IN
ACCORDANCE    WITH    THE    FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

f. HYDRANT   SIZE  -  THE  HYDRANT  SHALL  HAVE  A  MINIMUM  OF  TWO  (2)                 4
INCH  OUTLETS NST  AND  ONE  (1) 6 INCH  OUTLET  NST.   THE  RISER  SHALL  BE  A
MINIMUM  OF  SIX  (6)  INCHES AND SHALL BE WET BARREL TYPE WITH A COEFFICIENT OF
0.9.

g. SIGNING    OF   WATER    SOURCES    -   HYDRANT  OR   FIRE   VALVE   IDENTIFICATION
MAY   BE ALLOWED   AS  SPECIFIED  IN  THE   STATE   FIRE   MARSHAL'S  GUIDELINES
FOR  FIRE   HYDRANT   MARKINGS ALONG STATE HIGHWAYS AND FREEWAYS, MAY 1988.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT:  MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

4. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS

ANY   BUILDING    HAVING    A   TOTAL   FLOOR   AREA   GREATER    THAN    500 SQUARE    FEET
SHALL   BE   FULLY PROTECTED    WITH   AUTOMATIC    FIRE   SPRINKLER    SYSTEM (S).
INSTALLATION    SHALL   BE   IN   ACCORDANCE WITH   THE   APPLICABLE    NFPA   STANDARD.
A   MINIMUM  OF  FOUR (4)   SETS   OF   PLANS   FOR   FIRE SPRINKLER   SYSTEMS   MUST   BE
SUBMITTED   TO   THE   FIRE   DISTRICT   BY   A   CALIFORNIA   LICENSED   C -16 CONTRACTOR
AND   APPROVED   PRIOR  TO  INSTALLATION.   THIS   REQUIREMENT   IS  NOT  INTENDED   TO
DELAY ISSUANCE   OF  A  BUILDING   PERMIT.   A  ROUGH  SPRINKLER   INSPECTION   MUST
BE  SCHEDULED   BY  THE INSTALLING   CONTRACTOR  AND  APPROVED  PRIOR  TO
REQUESTING  A  FRAMING  INSPECTION .

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT:         MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

5. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS (BUILDINGS < 10,000 SF)

(OZONE BUILDING, CHEMICAL BUILDING, AND PWPS ELECTRICAL BUILDING)

THE   BUILDING(S)   SHALL   BE   FULLY   PROTECTED   WITH   AN   APPROVED   CENTRAL
STATION,   PROPRIETARY STATION,   OR   REMOTE   STATION   AUTOMATIC   FIRE   ALARM
SYSTEM   AS   DEFINED   BY   NFPA   STANDARD 72.  PLANS   AND   SPECIFICATIONS    FOR
THE   FIRE   ALARM   SYSTEM    SHALL   BE   SUBMITTED    BY   A CALIFORNIA   LICENSED   C-10
CONTRACTOR   AND   APPROVED   PRIOR   TO   REQUESTING   A   ROUGH   SPRINKLER OR
FRAMING INSPECTION.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT:  MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

6. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS (BUILDINGS > 10,000 SF)

(MEMBRANE BUILDING)

ANY   FIRE   SPRINKLER    SYSTEM    WITH    20 OR   MORE   FIRE   SPRINKLERS    SHALL   BE
MONITORED    BY   A STATION,   PROPRIETARY   STATION,   OR   REMOTE   STATION
AUTOMATIC   FIRE   ALARM   SYSTEM   AS   DEFINED BY NFPA  STANDARD   72.     A  FIRE
ALARM  SYSTEM   SHALL  BE  PROVIDED   WITH  AUDIBLE   AND  VISUAL NOTIFICATION
DEVICES   IN   ANY   BUILDING   WITH   A   FIRE   SPRINKLER   SYSTEM   CONTAINING   MORE
THAN 100 SPRINKLERS   OR   WITH   MORE   THAN   ONE   TENANT   SPACE.      PLANS   AND
SPECIFICATIONS   FOR   THE FIRE   ALARM    SYSTEM    SHALL    BE   SUBMITTED    BY   A
CALIFORNIA    LICENSED    C -10 CONTRACTOR    AND APPROVED   PRIOR   TO   REQUESTING
A   ROUGH   SPRINKLER   OR   FRAMING   INSPECTION.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT: MARINA FIRE DISTRICT

7. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 9 AND TITLE 19 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS.

RESPONSIBLE LAND USE DEPARTMENT: MARINA FIRE DISTRICT



COLOR CHART



HAWAIIAN BLUE 

SR .31  SRI 31
CRIMSON RED  

SR .32  SRI 33
FERN GREEN  

SR .29  SRI 29
BURNISHED SLATE  

SR .34  SRI 36

ASH GRAY 

SR .45  SRI 50
SADDLE TAN 

SR .47  SRI 53
DESERT SAND 

SR .42  SRI 47
KOKO BROWN 

SR .35  SRI 37

CHARCOAL GRAY 

SR .38  SRI 41
COBALT BLUE**

SR .26  SRI 24
RUSTIC RED

SR .37  SRI 39
LIGHT STONE

SR .56  SRI 66

POLAR WHITE 

SR .58  SRI 68
SOLAR WHITE** 

SR .71  SRI 86

70% PVDF
Resin-based Coating or Finish, Low Gloss

SIGNATURE® 200 
STANDARD COLORS

26  AND 24 GAUGE MATERIAL

SIGNATURE®  300 
STANDARD COLORS

26  AND 24 GAUGE MATERIAL

• Final color selection should be 

made from actual color chips.

• For the most current information 

available, visit our website at 

www.cecobuildings.com.

• All products are available in 

smooth or embossed finish.

• Trim is available in all colors.

• A 25-year limited paint warranty 

is available upon written 

request. Please review our 

sample warranty for complete 

performance attributes and 

terms and conditions. 

• All colors shown are Energy Star 

Qualified through our Energy Star 

partner MBCI.

Siliconized Polyester
Polar White is a Straight Polyester.

MEDIUM BRONZE**
SR .33  SRI 34

SNOW WHITE** 

SR .65  SRI 78
SLATE GRAY 

SR .37  SRI 39
ALMOND 

SR .63  SRI 75

CLASSIC GREEN** 

SR .27  SRI 26
BROWNSTONE** 

SR .47  SRI 53
BRITE RED 
SR .49  SRI 55

HARBOR BLUE** 
SR .28  SRI 27

“PBR” PANEL

36"
12" 1¼"

“PBU” PANEL

“AVP” PANEL

**	�� Minimum quantities and/or extended lead times required for 24 gauge. Please inquire.

	 Signature® is a registered trademark of NCI Building Systems. PVDF-Polyvinylidene Fluoride. ENERGY STAR® Qualified

® Color Chart
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL



HARBOR BLUE
SR .28  SRI 27

COLONIAL RED
SR .34  SRI 35

MEDIUM BRONZE
SR .33  SRI 34

PACIFIC BLUE
SR .29  SRI 29

NATURAL PATINA ** 
SR .41  SRI 45

SNOW WHITE 
SR .65  SRI 78

SLATE GRAY 
SR .37  SRI 39

ALMOND 
SR .63  SRI 75

MIDNIGHT BRONZE 
SR .29  SRI 28

CLASSIC GREEN 
SR .27  SRI 26

EVERGLADE**
SR .33  SRI 34

BROWNSTONE 
SR .47  SRI 53

TUNDRA 
SR .46  SRI 52

SPRUCE 
SR .36  SRI 38

HUNTER GREEN 
SR .35  SRI 37

BRITE RED** 

SR .49  SRI 55

Metallic coatings are directional. Panels and trim must be installed oriented in the same direction 
to prevent perceived shade variances. Please inquire for special pricing.

COPPER METALLIC** 
SR .46  SRI 51

SILVER METALLIC**
SR .52  SRI 58

BURNISHED SLATE
SR .34  SRI 36

POLAR WHITE
SR .58  SRI 68

CHARCOAL GRAY
SR .38  SRI 41

LIGHT STONE
SR .56  SRI 66

RUSTIC RED
SR .37  SRI 39

KOKO BROWN
SR .35  SRI 37

FERN GREEN
SR .29  SRI 29

COAL BLACK
SR .34  SRI 35

HAWAIIAN BLUE**
SR .31  SRI 31

16"
1
16" 2"

Machine Seamed System
12" also available

BATTENLOK
®

 HS

SUPERLOK
®

Machine Seamed System
12" also available

DOUBLE-LOK
®

Machine Seamed System 
12" and 18" also available

SHADOWRIB™

ULTRA-DEK
®

 

Snap-Together System 
12" and 18" also available

ARTISAN
®

 SERIES

L-8 & L-10 also available

12" 1"

L-12
4" 1"4"4"

L-12 (with Beads)

® Color Chart
ARCHITECTURAL

SIGNATURE® 200 
STANDARD COLORS

24 GAUGE MATERIAL

SIGNATURE® 300 METALLIC 
24 GAUGE MATERIAL

Siliconized Polyester
Polar White is a Straight Polyester.

SIGNATURE® 300 
STANDARD COLORS

24 GAUGE MATERIAL

70% PVDF
Resin-based Coating or Finish, Low Gloss

70% PVDF
Resin-based Coating or Finish, Low Gloss

**	�� Minimum quantities and/or extended lead times required for 24 gauge. Please inquire.

	 Signature® is a registered trademark of NCI Building Systems. PVDF-Polyvinylidene Fluoride. ENERGY STAR® Qualified

MarkPreston
Rectangle

MarkPreston
Rectangle

MarkPreston
Rectangle

MarkPreston
Callout
Roof Panels

MarkPreston
Callout
Upper Wall Panels

MarkPreston
Callout
Lower (Wainscot) Wall Panels



Signature® 200 SPECIFICATIONS 
Product Name
Signature® 200, a premium coating with proven, proprietary polymer and 
premium pigments. 

Product Description
Uses: Signature® 200 is a factory-applied and oven-baked protective 
coating used on GALVALUME®, galvanized steel or aluminum substrate.  
Signature® 200 combines excellent physical characteristics and aesthetic 
values for metal panels and components. Its uses in architectural, 
industrial, commercial, residential and institutional metal construction 
are numerous. Signature® 200 coatings are formulated for hardness 
and flexibility, making it a versatile and durable coating system when 
applied over a proprietary, corrosion-resistant primer.

Limitations: Since Signature® 200 coatings require baking to cure, they 
cannot be field applied. Signature® 200 coatings are not approved for use on 
hot or cold rolled bare steel substrates intended for exterior exposure.

Composition and Materials:  Signature® 200 is a thermoset coating 
consisting of a proprietary polyester resin modified by silicone resin 
intermediate. Signature® 200 uses premium, proven-durability ceramic 
pigments which give superior exterior protection and resistance to chemical 
corrosion and ultraviolet radiation.

Color: Signature® 200 coatings are available in a wide range of standard, field-
proven colors. Special colors are available (minimum quantity requirements 
may apply) if approved by manufacturer. Polar White may not meet these 
specifications – please inquire.

Installation
The Signature® 200 system is factory applied over metal substrates using the 
coil coating process. Surfaces shall be chemically cleaned and pretreated 
according to manufacturers’ specifications to remove contaminants and 
provide acceptable corrosion resistance. Total dry film thickness of topcoat 
(Signature® 200 protective coating and primer) is within the 0.9 - 1.05 range 
for coil coated applications. The pretreated substrate is primed with 0.2 - 0.25 
mil of a high performance primer. The Signature® 200 protective coating is 
applied over the primed substrate at 0.7 - 0.8 mil. The Signature® 200 systems 

incorporate outstanding exterior durability, while affording superior coil line 
application and post-forming capabilities.

Warranty
The Signature® 200 warranty is backed by the strictest production 
specifications and is one of the strongest in the industry. Details and further 
information are available by contacting the manufacturer.

Maintenance
The factory applied finish of Signature® 200 is baked-on coating designed to 
give trouble-free performance for years with little service required. However, 
mild detergents and/or mineral spirits are recommended for removal of 
surface dust and airborne chemical deposits. Air-dry touch-up paints are also 
available for repair of minor scratches.

Technical Assistance
Complete technical information and literature is available from manufacturer.

Signature® is a registered trademark of NCI Group, Inc.
GALVALUME® is a registered trademark of BIEC International Inc.

TECHNICAL DATA–PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

PROPERTY VALUE TEST DESIGNATION

(1)  2T to 4T, No loss of adhesion.
(2)  No field blisters.
(3)  ≤⅛ inch creep from scribe, few blisters, rating of 8.
(4)  �Chalk rating no less than 8. Color change, no more than 5∆E Hunter units.
(5) � �10% Hydrochloric acid solution 24 hours no visible changes.  25% sodium 

hydroxide 1 hour test no visible change.

Gloss @ 60° 
Film Hardness
Impact Resistance, 3x Metal Thickness

Cross-Hatch Adhesion

Formability: T-Bend
Abrasion Resistance, Falling Sand

ACCELERATED TESTS:
Humidity, 1,000 hrs. 
Dew Cycle Weatherometer, 200 Total Hours
Salt Spray, 1,000 hrs.
Chemical Spot Test

20-80
F-Min (Eagle Turq.)
No Adhesion Loss

No Adhesion Loss

(1) Acceptable
35 ± 5 Liters

(2) Acceptable
(4) Acceptable
(3) Acceptable
(5) Acceptable

ASTM D523
ASTM D3363
ASTM D2794

ASTM D3359

ASTM D4145
ASTM D968

ASTM D2247
ASTM D3361
ASTM B117

ASTM D1308

Signature® 300 and Signature® 300 
Metallic SPECIFICATIONS 
Product Name
Signature® 300  and Signature® 300 Metallic, a premium fluoropolymer 
low gloss coating, produced with 70% PVDF resin.

Product Description
Basic Uses:  Signature® 300 coatings are specified by leading architects and 
used by manufacturers of metal curtain wall and other building products 
as a long-life exterior finish for aluminum, galvanized steel and Galvalume®. 
The liquid coating is factory applied and oven baked on properly prepared 
and primed substrates. Signature® 300 coatings typically are used as 
exterior finishes for metal roofing, siding, louvers, fascia, curtain wall, 
spandrel paneling and column covers.  The building components can be 
post-formed from pre-coated coil stock.

Limitations: Since Signature® 300 coatings require baking to cure, they 
cannot be field applied. Signature® 300 coatings are not approved for use 
on hot or cold rolled bare steel substrates intended for exterior exposure.

Composition and Materials: Signature® 300 coatings are based on 70% 
PVDF resin. They also are formulated with highly durable pigments and 
solvents blended for optimum application properties.

Color: Signature® 300 coatings are available in a wide range of standard, field-
proven colors. Special colors are available (minimum quantity requirements 
may apply) if approved by manufacturer.

Technical Data
See Chart Below.

Installation
Signature® 300 coatings may be coil coated on HDG steel, Aluminum 
or Galvalume® substrates that have been pretreated and primed 
according to manufacturer specifications. The entire system is applied 
in the factory and oven baked. Topcoat dry film thicknesses are within 
the 0.9-1.1 mil range (Note: which refers to the combination of primer 
and the Signature® 300 protective coating) for coil coated applications. 
The pretreated substrate is primed with 0.2 - 0.30 mil of a high 
performance primer. The Signature® 300 protective coating is applied 
over the primed substrate at 0.7 - 0.8 mil. The flexibility of the system 
permits coil-coated stock to be post-formed by either a roll former or 
press brake. All applicators of Signature® 300 coatings must have the 
approval of manufacturer. A list of approved applicators is available 
upon request.

Warranty
The Signature® 300 warranty is backed by the strictest production 
specifications and is one of the strongest in the industry. Details and 
further information are available by contacting manufacturer. 

Maintenance
Signature® 300 coatings are virtually maintenance free and non-
staining. If necessary, surface residue may be removed by conventional 
cleaning solvents or detergents. Minor scratches may be touched-up 
with a specially formulated, field-applied coating of the same color.

Signature® 300 coatings can be used in conjunction with conventional 
sealants and caulking compounds. Mortar, plaster, etc. will neither 
adhere to nor stain the surface.

Technical Assistance
Complete technical information and literature is available from 
manufacturer.

Signature® is a registered trademark of NCI Group, Inc.
GALVALUME® is a registered trademark of BIEC International Inc.

Descriptions and specifications contained herein were in effect at the time this publication was approved for printing. In a continuing effort to refine and improve products, Ceco reserves the right to discontinue 
products at any time or change specifications and/or designs without incurring obligation. To ensure you have the latest information available, please inquire or visit our website at www.cecobuildings.com.

TECHNICAL DATA–PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
PROPERTY VALUE TEST DESIGNATION (1)  �No evidence of cracking, and no loss of adhesion to the point of metal 

rupture.
(2)  �No removal of finish after 1/16-inch cross-hatching to bare metal, to impact 

limits or point of metal rupture.
(3)  �No cracking, peeling, blistering, loss of adhesion or corrosion of base metal. 

Chalk rating of 8 per ASTM D4214.  Color change less than 5∆E per ASTM 
D2244.

(4)  �Rating of 10, no blistering, cracking, creepage or corrosion per ASTM D1654.
(5)  �No more than 5/32-inch average creepage from scribed line rating of 7, field 

test rating of 8 per ASTM D1654.
(6)  �No more than 1/32-inch creepage from scribed line, rating of 8. No blistering, 

rating of 10 per ASTM D1654.
(7) �10% Hydrochloric acid solution 24 hours no visible changes. 25% sodium 

hydroxide 1 hour test no color change, no blistering.
(8)  �Reverse impact and direct impact, no cracking or loss of adhesion.

Gloss @ 85° 
Film Hardness
Impact Resistance, .5” Ball Indenter, 3x Metal Thickness

Formability:
180° bend around 1/8” mandrel
Adhesion
Abrasion Resistance, Falling Sand

Accelerated Weathering, 5,000 hrs. exposure
Humidity, 3,000 hrs. 
Salt Spray, 2,000 hrs. 

Cyclic Salt Fog/UV exposure, 3,000 hrs.
Chemical Spot Test

8-15
HB-Min (Eagle Turq.)

(8) Acceptable

(1) Acceptable
(2) Acceptable

67 Liters

(3) Acceptable
(4) Acceptable
(5) Acceptable

(6) Acceptable
(7) Acceptable

ASTM D523
ASTM D3363 (NCCA II-12) (2)
ASTM D2794

ASTM D522
ASTM D3359 (NCCA II-5)
ASTM D968

ASTM D4587, G53, or G154
ASTM D2247, Apparatus A1
ASTM B117 (NCCA III-2)

ASTM D5894
ASTM D1308

SOLAR REFLECTIVITY (SR)
Solar reflectivity or reflectance (SR) is the ability of a material to reflect solar energy from 
its surface back into the atmosphere. The SR value is a number from 0 to 1.0. A value of 
0 indicates that the material absorbs all solar energy and a value of 1.0 indicates it is all 
reflected. Energy Star® requires SR testing of both new and aged roof products. New 
products must have an SR value of 0.25 or higher for steep slope (above 2:12) roofing and an 
SR value of 0.65 or higher for low slope (2:12 or less) roofing. Aged testing takes three years 
to complete, so not all products that meet the initial requirements are qualified. For more 
information, please visit www.energystar.gov.

SOLAR REFLECTANCE INDEX (SRI)
The SRI is used to determine compliance with LEED requirements and is calculated according 
to ASTM E 1980 using values for reflectance and emissivity. Emissivity is a material’s ability 
to release absorbed energy. To meet LEED requirements, a roofing material must have an SRI 
of 29 or higher for steep slope (above 2:12) roofing and an SRI value of 78 or higher for low 
slope (2:12 or less) roofing. For more information, please visit www.usgbc.org.

Ceco Building Systems, an NCI Company | www.cecobuildings.com
Eastern: 100 Red Iron Rd., Rocky Mount, NC 27804 : 252-977-2131 | Midwestern: 305 N. Iris St., Mt. Pleasant, IA 52641 : 319-217-4000

Southern: 2400 Highway 45 North, Columbus, MS 39703 : 662-243-6400
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